

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

No. 09-7129

RENE ARTURO LOPEZ et al.,	:	
	:	Appeal from the
<i>Plaintiffs-Appellants,</i>	:	United States District Court
	:	for the
-v.-	:	District of Columbia
	:	
COUNCIL ON AMERICAN-ISLAMIC	:	1:08-cv-01989
RELATIONS ACTION NETWORK,	:	
INC.,	:	The Honorable
<i>Defendants-Appellees.</i>	:	Ricardo M. Urbina
	:	District Court Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

DAVID YERUSHALMI
D.C. BAR NO. 978179
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID YERUSHALMI, P.C.
P.O.B. 6358
CHANDLER, ARIZONA 85246
TEL: 646-262-0500
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Due: February 24, 2010
Filed: February 24, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF APPELLANTS AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
RELEVANT STATUTES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Facts in Proper Context: A Single RICO Conspiracy	7
1. Overview.....	7
2. The Specific Factual Allegations Relating to the RICO Conspiracy	10
B. Factual Allegations Establishing Damages	27
1. Legal Fees Paid by Abdussalaam, Turner, & Lopez.....	27
2. Nur’s Out-of-Pocket Relocation Expenses Relating to Termination of Her Employment Proximately Caused By Following Days’ Legal Advice.....	28
3. Damages to Business and Property Rights Relating to Expiration of Legal Claims Suffered by Abdussalaam & Nur.....	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT.....	32
A. The Standard of Review	32
B. The Complaint Alleges a Single Conspiracy Which Proximately Caused Appellants to Suffer Multiple RICO Damages.....	33
1. The Complaint Alleges a Single Conspiracy Consisting of Days and CAIR Senior Management	34

2.	When Understood as Alleging a Single Conspiracy, the Complaint Properly Establishes RICO Damages Proximately Caused by the RICO Conspiracy Conducted by Appellees.....	42
3.	The District Court Erred as a Matter of Fact and Law in Finding that the Late-Joiners to the Conspiracy are Not Liable for Damages Arising Prior to Joinder Because there was No Antecedent Conspiracy.....	45
4.	In Addition to Their Out-of-Pocket Damages, Appellants Abdussalaam and Nur have Properly Alleged RICO Damages Arising from the Termination of the Right to Bring Employment Discrimination Cases Against Their Respective Employers	47
C.	The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to Establish RICO’s Requirement of a Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....	52
1.	The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to Establish the Requisite for a Closed-Ended Pattern	52
2.	The Complaint Alleges Sufficient Facts to Establish the Requisite for an Open-Ended Pattern.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	60
	ADDENDUM of STATUTES.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akinseye v. District of Columbia</i> , 339 F.3d 970 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Albright v. Attorney’s Title Insurance Fund</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 1187 (D. Utah 2007)	41, 42
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	43
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000)	40
<i>Byrd v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	43
<i>Deck v. Engineered Laminates</i> , 349 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. Kan. 2003)	51
<i>Edmondson & Gallagher v. Alban Towers Tenants Ass’n</i> , 48 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	53, 54
<i>Elemery v. Philipp Holtzmann A.G.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2008)	43
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns In’l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	47
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	36
<i>Faibisch v. Univ. of Minn.</i> , 304 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. Minn. 2002)	47
<i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	43
<i>Footbridge Ltd. Trust v. Zhang</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2008).....	50
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	53, 56
<i>Havoco of America, Ltd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 626 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1980).....	39
<i>Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990).....	43
<i>Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Scis.</i> , 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	36
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Investor Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	39, 43
<i>Howard v. SEC</i> , 376 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , 338 F. Supp. 2d 517 (D.N.J. 2004).....	39

<i>In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 430 F. Supp. 231 (S.D. Fla. 1977)	39
<i>Jacobsen v. Oliver</i> , 201 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D.D.C. 2002).....	50
<i>Kowal v. MCI Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	36
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	43
<i>Macharia v. United States</i> , 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Maio v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 221 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2000).....	51
<i>Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz</i> , 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992).....	42
<i>Ottmann v. Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4 th Cir. Md. 2003).....	36
<i>Pyramid Sec. Ltd. v. IB Resolution, Inc.</i> , 924 F.2d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	53
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	36, 38, 39
<i>Scarfato v. National Cash Register Corp.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 1441 (M.D. Fla. 1993)	49
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	4, 43
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	43
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	36
<i>U.S. v. Perholtz</i> , 842 F.2d 343 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	41
<i>United States v. Harding</i> , 81 F.2d 563 (D.C. 1936).....	38
<i>United States v. Mellen</i> , 393 F.3d 175 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	22, 35
<i>Vila v. Inter-American Inv. Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Western Assocs. Ltd. Pshp. v. Market Square Assocs.</i> , 235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	6, 53, 54
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	53
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	53

18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	53
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5).....	53
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	4, 43
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c).....	37, 43, 52
18 U.S.C. § 1962(d).....	4, 37
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	1, 4, 27, 43
18 U.S.C. § 4.....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	8, 29
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 12–27, 29 U.S.C. §§ 52–53.....	39
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-178.....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 54.1-3904.....	34

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 201.....	48
Rule 12(b)(1).....	6, 30, 32, 33
Rule 12(b)(6).....	6, 31, 32, 47, 49
Rule 15.....	49
Rule 8.....	47
Rule 8(a).....	49

Treatises

16 Am Jur 2d Conspiracy § 57.....	40
16 Am Jur 2d Conspiracy § 68.....	40
